Regular Meeting of the Common Council of the City of Plattsburgh,
Few York, held June 11, 1948. )

Present: Mayor Davies, Aldermen Holland, LeClair, Villoni, Croteau
Ryan and Cardi. |

Absent: KNone

By Alderman Cardi; seconded by Alderman Holland.

LOCAL LAW KO. & OF 1048

ERTITLED AN ACT to amend Section 11, Chapter 269 of the Laws of
1602, as amended by various Local Laws to date, in this instance
providing for the minimum and maximum compensation, rate of increase
and time of taking effect of such increases, for the city officials
and city department heads of the City of Plattsburgh, New York, and
amending Section 11-B of the (harter of the City of Plattsburgh,
providing for the minimom and maximum compensation, rate of increase
and time of taking effect of such increases, for employees of ‘said
City of Plattsburgh, including both annual salaries and hourly
wage rates.

BE IT EFACTED by the HMayor and the Common Council of the City of
Platisburgh, New York, as follows: :

SECTION L. SECTION 11 of Chapter 269 of the Laws of 1902, as
amended to date, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 11. Compensation of City Officials and City Department Heads.

The menbers of the Planning Beardf members of the Zoning Commission,

~ members of the Plumbing Boardj mewbers of the Board of Health; members

of the Library Board, members of the Park and Beach Commission] members
of the Youth Commission; members of the Municipal Airvort Commission”
excent the secretary, and members of the Board of Edycation except the
eeretaryy shall receive no compensation for their services.

%

The salary of the Mayor shall be $2,390.08’§er year. Of that

 figure, $2%0.00 (10%) shall be payable by the Municipal Lighting Depart-
/ ment; $460.00 (20%) shall be payable by the Water Devartment; $115.00 (5%)

3

shall be pnayable from Sewer Revenues, and the balance, $1,495.00, shall
be payable from the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each Alderman shall be %14.08Nfor each meeting of the

/ Common Council actually attended, but not to exceed the sum of $700.00

for each Alderman per annum, payable from the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the City Chamberlain, upon appointment, shall be

$3,700.00 per year; the same to be increased annually at the rate of

$100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $4,200.00 is attained. O0f
that figure, 15% shall be payable by the Municipal Lighting Department,
20% shall be payable by the Water Department, 5% shall be payable from |
Sewer Revenues, and the balance, 60%, from the General Budgetary Accounts.



N

LOGAL LAW KO. 5 OF 1048 - ) Page 2

The salary of the City Clerk, upon appointment, shall be $%,400.00
per year; the same to be increased at the rate of $200.00 per year until

_ the maximum salary of $4,800.00 is attained. Of that figure, 5% shall

be payable By the Municinal Lighting Department; 20% shall be payable
by the Water Department; 5% shall be payable from Sewer Revenues, and
the balance, 70%, shall be nayable from the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the Deputy City Clerk, upon appointment, shall be

~ $2,600.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of $100.00 per

year until the maximum salary of $2,800.00 is attained. Of that figure,
5% shall be payable by the Municipal Lighting Department; 20% shall be
payable by the Water Department; 5% shall be payable from Sewer Revenues
and the balance, 70%, shall be payable from the General Budgetary Accounts,

The salary of each members of the Board of Assessors shall be $43%0.00

/ per year, except the Chairman of the Board of Assessors, who shall be paid

$540.00 per year, all of which shall be payable from the General Budgetary
Accounts.

The salary of the Corporation Coumnsel shall be $2,500.00 per year.
0f that figure, $250.00 (10%) shall be payable by the Municipal Lighting

' Department; $500.00 (20%) shall be payable by the Water Department;

$125.00 (5%) shall be payable from Sewer Revenues, and the balance,
$1,625.00 (65%) shall be payable from the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each member of the Municinal Civil Service Commission

.+ shall be $760.00 per year, which shall be payable from the General
‘ Budgetary Accounts.

Inspectors of Election and such other Election Officers as are

/ entitled to be appointed, shall receive compensation which is hereby

fixed as follows: Primary BDay, $7.00; each Registration Day, $7.00;
and for General Election Day, $1%.00, all of which shall be payable
from the General Budgetary Accounts.

H

The salary of the Chief of Police, upon appointment, shall be

g5$2,8&§.33 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of $100.00 ner

year until the maximum salary of $3,200.00 is attained, all of which-
shall be payable from the FPolice Fund in the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the City Judge shall be $2,400.00 per year, all of
which shall be payable from the City Court and/or Police Fund in the
General Budgetary Accounts. .

The salary of the Acting City Judge shall be $g.00 for each day
during which he sits, but not to exceed the sum of $300.00 in any one . -
vear, all of which shall be payable from the City Court and/or Police
Fund in the General Budgetary Accounts. ‘ '

The salary of the Fire Chief, upon appointment, shall‘be $2,800.00;

. the same to be increased at the rate of $100.00 per year until the maximum

salary of $%,200.00 per year is attained, all of which shall be payable
from the Fire Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.



LOCAL LAW XO. 5 OF 1048 o Page 3

The salary of the Building Inspector, uvon appointment, shall be
~$2,400.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of $100.00 per
" year until the maximum salary of $2,700.00 is attained, all of which

shall be payable from the Building Inspector's appropriation of the
General Budgetary Accounts.

&
o

/ The salary of the Sealer of Weights and Measures shall be $485.00
/ per year, all of which shall be payable from that aporopriation of
the General Budgetary Accounts.

; The salary of the Plumbing Inspectar shall be $900.00 per year,
./ all of which shall be payable from that appropriation in the General
Budgetary Accounts.

y The salary of the Health Officer shall be $1,750.00 per year, all
./ of which shall be nayable from the Board of Health Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts. ‘

The salary of the Public Works Superintendent, upon appointment,
~shall be $4,000.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of
/$100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $4,700.00 is attained.

./ 0Of that figure, 50% shall be payable by the Water Department; the sum
of $500.00 shall be payable by the Municipal Airport Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts, and the balance shall be payable from the Street
and Sewer Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the Recreation Director, upon appointment, shall he
7y $3,200.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of $100.00
./ per year until the maximum salary of $3%,700.00 per year is reached;

all of which shall be payable from the Recreation Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts. :

;o The salary of the Secretary of the Airpvort Commission shall be
@f$1,566.09 per year, all of which shall be payable from the Municipal
Airport Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts. .

; Supervisors and Constables shall be entitled to receive the same
./ compensation for their services as corresponding officers in the Towns
“ of the County of Clinton are entitled to receive for like services.

SECTION ®., Section 11-B of the City Charter is hereby amended to
read as follows!

There shall be in the various demartments listed below, the
following positions which are classified in the Municipal Civil Service
of the City of Plattsburgh, and the occupants of which shall receive
compensation in accordance with the schedules hereinbelow contained.
Column 1 indicates the minimum or entrance compensation for the
respective positions; Column 2 indicates the maximum compensation for
the reaspective positions, and Column 3 indicates the rate of annual
increase until the maximum compensation in Column 2 is attained.



LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 1948 i ) Page 4

POSITICHE ‘ Column 1 Column 2 Column 73
' ﬁinimnm Maximum Increment
City Chamberlain's Office!? \ ) ‘
Bookkeeper ‘ » $ 2, 49{).90 $ 2,700.00 - % 100.00
Senior Clerk : «2,%%0.00 2,5%0.00 100.00
ngigr G}.ﬁrk ) ) “,1,688990 ) 1,328036 128060
Junior Stenographer 1,554.00 "~ 1,818.00 132.00
Junior’ Typist +1,428.00 1,620.00 - 100.00
Citvy Clerk's Office:?

Senior Stenographer -+ 2,400.00 2,620.00 110.00
Senior Clerk - 2,%30.00 2, 30 00 100.00
Junior Clerk ~1 688.00 - g .00X 120.00
Junior Stenographer : +554..00 V 18.0 132.00
Janitor ,2,306.90 2 589.99 100.00

Cleaners . ' 1,714.60 1$714-9§' ‘ ——

) CITY COURT: The salary of the Clerk of the City Court shall be
./ $2,000.00 ner year, all of which shall be payable from the City Court
and/or Police Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

x\

~ POLICE DEPARTMERT: The salary of the Police Sergeants shall be
2,700.00 per year, all of which shall be payable from the plice Fund
of the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each regular Patrolman shall be as follows:
/$2,200.00 for the first year of service,
~ $2,%00.00 for the second year of service,
af$2,5ﬂﬁ 00 for the third year and each succesding year,
all of which shall be payable from the ?olice Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts.

. FIRE DEPARTMENT: The salary of the Assistant Fire Chief shall be
W/ /%$2,700.00 per year, all of which shall be payable from the Fire Fund
of the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each regular Fireman shall be as follows:
@5$2,208.GG for the first year of service,
$2 %00.00 for the second year of service,
v$2,500.00 for the third year and each succeeding year,
all of which shall be gagable from the Fire Fund of the Gemneral
Budgetary Accounts.

Call Firemen shall he paid at the rate of $110.00 per year, all of
which ghall be gayabla from the Fire Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

POSITICN Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Minimam Maximum Increment

ﬁenartment of ﬁealth'

imhiimxﬁmmaxmxﬁmxxnxiﬁwmﬂmaﬁﬁx
PubitexBewixtix Suorseo{Setrool Y x
~/Junior Stenographer 1,554.00 1,818.00 1%2.00

v Hilk Insgector 1,%00.00 i, 308 GG —— ——
?ediatrician S er e [

The Dentist shall receive 311.00 per clinic, when emaioye&.



LOCAL LAW N0. 5 OF 1948 ” f Page §

POSITION Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
‘ Minimunm Maximum Increment
Public Works Denartment:
Filtration Plant Onerator $+2,800.00 % 3,500.00 $ 100.00
Sewage Treatment Plant Operator ~2,800.00 %,500.00 , 100.90
Asst. Supt. of Public Works v2,500.00 ' 2,800.00 (7o 100.00
Water Maintenance Foremen +2,400.00 2,820.00(77»,  105.00
Tres Surgeon v'2,400.00 2,700.00 100.00
Automotive Mechanic Foreman +2,300.00 2,610.00 10%.33%
Water Maintenance Man +2,%00.00 2,610.00 103.7%3
Senior Motor Equinment Operator +2,%00.00 2,600.00 100.00
Automotive Mechanic v2,000.00 2,288.00 144.00
Motor Eguipment Operator +1,750.00 2,050.00 100.00
Storekeeper v1,710.00 2,040.00 110.00
Public Library:
Librarian -% 2,288.00 % 2,5%8.00 $ 100.00
Asgsistant Librarian - 1,750.00 2,050.00 100.00
.00 1,158.00 ——

Janitor ‘ +1,1

PUBLIC #ORXS DEPARTMENT - HOURLY WAGE RATES: Skilled laborers

- shall receive $1.0% per hour; semi-skilled laborers shall receive $1.00
Y/ per hourg, and common laborers shall receive OR¢ per hour, which shall

be nayable esither from the General Budgetary Accounts (Street and
Sewer Fund or Sewer Maintenance and Operation Fund) or from the

Water Department, according to the classification of the labor performed.

SECTION 3. éﬁnual increments for current incumbents.

1. Pregent incumbents among the various city officials, city
department heads and city employees who have gserved in their present
‘positions a number of years equal to that required, on the basis of
the annual salary or wage increments, to attain the maximum salaries
for their respective positions, or who have heretoforse received the
maximum salaries for their respective positions, shall henceforth
receive the maximum salaries as herein provided.

2. Present incumbents among the various city officials, city
department heads and city emnloyees not included in the above
classification, shall bs allowad a number of the annual increments
hereinbefore provided according to their respective positions equal
to the number of full years of employment in their respective
present positions.



LOUAL LAW NO. 5 OF 1948 | - Page 6

SECTION 4. Part-time Employment.

The Common Council, or any other officer who may be so authorized
and empowered by the Common Council, may employ persons on a part-time
basis o nerform any of the duties of the positions listed in Section 2
of this Local Law, as herein modified, as it relates to Section 11-B
of the City Charter.

SECTION 5’. Laws Repealed.

Local Iaw No. 1 of 1045, Local Law Fo. 1 of 1946, Local Law
¥o. 1 of 1947, Local Law No. 9 of 1947 and Local Law No. 10 of 1947
are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. Time of Taking Effect.

This Act shall become sffoctive July 1, 1048, after Public
Hearing and upon appnroval by the HMayor.

On fall eall: Aldermen Holland, LeClair, Villoni and Cardi voted
in the affirmative: Aldermen Croteau and Ryan voted in the negative.

CARRIED.

CERTIFIED TC THE MAYOR THIS 17th DAY OF JUKE, 1948.

Deputy City Clark

THE FOREGOIFG LOCAL LAY IS HEREBY APPROVED AFTER PUBLIC: HEARING

EELD THIS 18th DAY OF JUKE, 1948. -

Mayor



